



KERN COUNTY

NOV 2 1 2019

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

MARY B. BEDARD AUDITOR CONTROLLER-COUNTY CLERK

DEPUTY

TO: X County Clerk, County of Kern County Administrative Center 1115 Truxtun Avenue. 1st Floor Bakersfield, CA 93301

FROM: City of Shafter 336 Pacific Avenue Shafter, California 93263

- X Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814
- 1. Project Title: City of Shafter North Park and North Shafter Street Improvements Survey Monuments and Hwy 43 Shoulder Stabilization Authorization.
- 2. Project: The City of Shafter is proposing to install survey monuments within the existing rightof-way of streets in North Park and North Shafter for future street design work and upgrading the existing dirt shoulder for southbound Highway 43 between Mayer Lane and Tulare Avenue within the City of Shafter. The shoulder project is approximately one mile in length. Native soil within the work area will first be cleared and graded. Less than 200 cubic yards of soil will be disturbed through this project. A two-inch layer of decomposed granite or other roadway material approved by the State of California Department of Transportation will be spread over the work area after the soil preparation. The finished stabilized shoulder will be eight feet in width and match the elevation of the existing asphalt concrete pavement and graded to drain away from the pavement. All work will be performed within the public right-of-way.
- Project Location: City of Shafter, County of Kern
- 4. Name of Public Agency approving project: City of Shafter
- 5. Name of Person or Agency carrying out project: City of Shafter
- Exempt status: 14 CCR §15301(c) 6.
- 7. Reason why project was exempt:

The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301(c) of the CEQA Guidelines in that the City is only proposing to install survey monuments within the existing right-of-way of streets in North Park and North Shafter for future street design work and upgrading the existing dirt shoulder for southbound Highway 43, between Mayer Lane and Tulare Avenue, with an improved decomposed granite shoulder for dust reduction and safety purposes. The shoulder work is approximately one mile in length. No additional travel lanes are proposed for Highway 43. The project will not increase capacity on Hwy 43. No trees or structures will be affected or moved by the project. There is no sensitive species habitat, no record of sensitive species, wetlands, or historical structures within the subject right-of-way. Construction activities are required to meet all City regulations and standards for noise abatement and hours of operation.

Contact Person: Wayne Clausen, Planning Director (661) 746-5002

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

NOV 26 2019

Signature:

Date: 10/22/2019

Title: Planning Director PAGNOUSE Posted by County Clerk on 11/21/19 and for 30 days thereafter. Pursuant to Section 21152(C), Public Resources Code



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife

2019 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/02/19) Previously DFG 753.5a

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE, TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		212019 — 15141843 EARINGHOUSE NUMBER (if applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.	STATE CLE	EARINGHOUSE NUMBER (if applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE, TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		
LEAD AGENCY LEAD AGENCY EMAIL		DATE
CITY OF SHAFTER		11/21/2019
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING		DOCUMENT NUMBER
Kern		15438
PROJECT TITLE		
CITY OF SHAFTER NORTH PARK AND NORTH SHAFTER STREET IMPROVEME	NTS SURVEY	MONUMENTS AND HWY 43 SH
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL	
CITY OF SHAFTER		(661) 746-5002
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
336 PACIFIC AVENUE SHAFTER	CA	93263
PROJECT APPLICANT (check appropriate box)		
X Local Public Agency ☐ School District Other Special District	Sta	te Agency Private Entity
 ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) ☐ Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP) ☐ Exempt from fee ☑ Notice of Exemption (attach) ☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) ☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 	\$3,271.00 \$2,354.75 \$1,112.00	\$ 0.00 \$ 0.00
 Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) ☑ County documentary handling fee ☐ Other	\$850.00	\$ 50.00 \$
PAYMENT METHOD: ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☒ Check ☐ Other TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$
SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND TIT	ΓLE